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Our Ref: 20435 
Date: 29 May 2012 

Dear Mr Simpson 

Freedom of Information request (our ref. 20435): internal review 

Thank you for your e-mail of 30 March 2012, in which you asked for an 
internal review of our response to your Freedom of Information (FoI) request 
about Operational Instructions (OPIs) issued to UK Border Agency staff. 

I have now completed the review. I have examined all the relevant papers, 
including the information that was withheld from you, and have consulted the 
policy unit which provided the original response. I have considered whether 
the correct procedures were followed and assessed the reasons why 
information was withheld from you.  I confirm that I was not involved in the 
initial handling of your request. 

My findings are set out in the attached report.  My conclusion is that the 
original response was partially correct. Some of the OPIs requested in your 
original request were correctly withheld under section 31(1)(e) (operation of 
immigration controls), however a number OPIs should have been released to 
you. The OPIs to be released have been extracted and will be provided in 
hard copy in the post. 

Personal information has been redacted from the released OPIs under section 
40(2) (personal information) of the Act. Further explanation of the application 
of this exemption is in the attached internal review report. 

This completes the internal review process by the Home Office.  If you remain 
dissatisfied with the response to your FoI request, you have the right of 
complaint to the Information Commissioner at the following address: 

The Information Commissioner 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire SK9 5AF 

Yours sincerely 

 
K Mulvaney 
Information Access Team 



Internal review of response to request under the Freedom of Information 
(FoI) Act 2000 by Mr Robert Simpson (reference 20435)  

Responding Unit: UK Border Agency (UKBA) 

Chronology 

Original FoI request:  25 October 2011 

Acknowledgement:   26 October 2011 

Public interest extension  22 November 2011 

New deadline   20December 2011 

Public interest extension  20 December 2011 

New deadline   No new deadline given 

Mr Simpson requests update 23 January 2012 

UKBA provide update  24 January 2012 

New deadline   27 January 2012 

UKBA‟s response:   27 January 2012 

Request for internal review: 29 March 2012 

Subject of request 

1. Mr Simpson submitted the following request for information under the 
Freedom of Information Act: 

‘My request is for complete contents of Operational Instructions (OPIs) 
which originate from UKBA, and which are distributed outside the UK. 
These may be distributed in the form of eGrams, or through some other 
mechanism. This request is for all OPIs from 2008 to present.  If there is 
an index to or list of OPIs, I would also request a  copy of that. 

Should some part of any individual OPI be legally excludable under the 
FOI act, e.g. the name of a real person, I would request that only the 
excludable portion be redacted and that the rest be provided as-is. For 
each section which is redacted, could you please indicate why it was 
excluded. Please include all identifying information with each OPI.’ 

The response by UKBA 

2. UKBA withheld the requested information under section 31(1)(e) 
(prejudice to the operation of border controls) of the Act. 

3. The full response can be found in Annex A. 

Mr Simpson’s request for an internal review 

4. Mr Simpson submitted a request for an internal review asking whether 
redacted versions of the operational instructions might be made available. 

5. A full copy of Mr Simpson‟s request for an internal review can be found in 
Annex B. 

Procedural issues 

6. Mr Simpson submitted his request for information on 25 October 2011. 



7. UKBA acknowledged receipt of this request on 26 October 2011. 

8. Mr Simpson received a Public Interest Test (PIT) extension letter on 22 
November 2011 extending the target date until 20 December 2011. 

9. UKBA issued a further PIT letter on 20 December 2011 but did not 
provide a revised target date. 

10. Section 10(3) of the Act states that the public authority is not required to 
respond to a request ‘until such a time that it is reasonable in the 
circumstances’. 

11. While UKBA have not breached 10(3) of the Act by PIT extending twice, 
the ICO guidelines suggest that a PIT extension should normally not be 
longer than 20 working days and a revised deadline should be provided. 

12. UKBA provided a full response on 27 January 2012, which complied with 
section 1(1) of the Act by confirming that the requested information is 
held. 

13.  UKBA complied with sections, 17(1)(a), 17(1)(b) and 17(1)(c), by citing 
section 31(1)(e) of the Act and providing sufficient detail as to why that 
exemption was applied. 

14. Mr Simpson was informed of his right to an independent internal review in 
to the handling of the request, as is required by section 17(7)(a) of the 
Act. 

15. The response also informed Mr Simpson of his right to complain to the 
Information Commissioner, as specified by section 17(7)(b) of the Act. 

Consideration of the response 

16. UKBA withheld the requested information under section 31(1)(e) which 
states: 

31(1) – Information which is not exempt information by virtue of section 30 is 
exempt information if its disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely 
to, prejudice-  

(e) the operation of the immigration controls  

17. UKBA correctly applied section 31(1)(e) to some of the operational 
instructions requested. 

18. Section 31 is a qualified exemption and therefore subject to public interest 
considerations. 

19. The „public interest‟ is not the same as what interests the public.  In 
carrying out a PIT we consider the greater good or benefit to the 
community as a whole in saying whether information is held or not. The 
„right to know‟ must be balanced against the need to enable effective 
government and to serve the best interests of the public. 

20. The disclosure of the operational instructions would enable the public to 
contribute to debate on the security of the borders and understand the day 
to day pressures experienced by UKBA staff at the border. Border security 
is of public interest and increased understanding of surrounding issues 
would improve and inform public debate. 



21. As stated in the original response, releasing operational instructions would 
significantly support an individual whose purpose is to circumvent entry 
clearance control and therefore, disclosure would not be in the public 
interest.  

22. The operational instructions we are withholding contain information based 
on intelligence gathered and release of this type of information would 
substantially affect the ability of the UK Border Agency to protect our 
borders.  

23. This is clearly not in the public interest and I uphold the partial application 
of section 31(1)(e) to the requested information. 

24. UKBA incorrectly applied section 31(1)(e) to all of the information Mr 
Simpson requested. 

25. We are able to release some of the operation instructions requested as 
they are not exempt under the Act. The operational instructions in 
question will be posted to Mr Simpson as they are too large to send 
electronically. 

26. Some further information has been redacted from the released operational 
instructions as it constitutes personal information.  

27. The general policy of the Home Office is not to disclose, to a third party, 
personal information about another person. This is because we have 
obligations under the Data Protection Act and in law generally to protect 
this information. 

28. The information contained in the operational instructions requested has 
been considered in line with our obligations under the Freedom of 
Information (FoI) Act. On these grounds we have concluded that some of 
the information requested – specifically the names and contact details of 
junior Civil Servants - is exempt from disclosure under section 40(2) of 
the FoI Act by virtue of the provisions laid down by sub section 
40(3)(a)(i). This section of the Act exempts personal data from disclosure 
if its release would breach any of the „data protection principles‟ at 
schedule 2 of the Data Protection Act 1998. In this instance disclosure of 
this information would be neither fair nor lawful and contrary to the 
reasonable expectations of the data subjects. As the exemption under 
section 40(2) of the Act is what is termed an „absolute exemption‟ it is not 
necessary to consider public interest arguments affecting its application. 

Conclusion 

29. UKBA incorrectly applied the exemption at section 31(1)(e) (operation of 
immigration controls) to all the information requested. 

30. The information that is not exempt under section 31(1)(e) will be released 
to Mr Simpson as hard copy through the mail. The information is too large 
to be sent electronically. 

31. I am satisfied that there was no procedural breach of section 17(7)(a) and 
17(7)(b). 

Information Access Team 
Home Office, 29 May 2012 



Annex A: UKBA’s original response 

Robert Simpson 
Email: request-79858-
8e451712@whatdotheyknow.com   
 

 
 

HO Reference: GV100/159877 
FOI Reference: 20435 

 

26 January  2012 

Dear Mr Simpson 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION UNDER THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000. 

I write further to my letter of 20 December 2011 regarding your request for 
information, in which you asked for the disclosure of the UK Border Agency‟s 
Operational Instructions. In my letter, I advised you that the information which 
you have requested was being considered under exemption Section 31 (1) e 
of the Act, which relates to the operation of the UK Border Agency controls. 

Although the Act carries a presumption in favour of disclosure, it provides 
exemptions which may be used to withhold information in specified 
circumstances. Some of these exemptions are referred to as „qualified 
exemptions‟, are subject to a Public Interest Test. This test is used to balance 
the public interest in disclosure against the public interest in favour of 
withholding the information. 

The Public Interest Test relating to this case was conducted on 17 January 
2012. Following completion of the Public Interest Test, we have decided not to 
release the information to you, under Section 31 (1) e of the Act. 

If we were to disclose this information it could substantially prejudice the 
operation of our immigration controls. This is because disclosure may enable 
potential immigration offenders to obtain detailed information on our risk 
assessment methodology.  

Our OPIs have been prepared for various reasons including protecting the 
border against threats. Disclosure would allow the potential immigration 
offenders to gain an insight into our border protection strategies and this could 
pose a serious threat to the United Kingdom as a whole. 

The disclosure of our OPIs would also allow the public to assess to sensitive 
information. The value of this list would significantly support an individual 
whose purpose is to circumvent entry clearance control and therefore, 
disclosure would not be in the public interest. We consider that such a 
catalogue (or list) of instructions to be a restricted document. 

We have also considered the public interest in maintaining the exemption to 
the duty to communicate. Intelligence gathered by the UK Border Agency is 
held and kept in confidence. Disclosure of this type of information on an ad 
hoc basis could substantially affect the ability of the UK Border Agency to 
conduct rigorous assessments of institutions applying to, and acting as 
sponsoring bodies.  

mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx
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We have considered whether in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption and find that this outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.   

If you are dissatisfied with this response you may request an independent 
review of our handling of your request.  Internal review requests should be 
submitted within two months of the UK Border Agency sending a substantive 
reply to your original request and should be addressed to: 

Information Access Team 
Home Office 
Ground Floor, Seacole Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London SW1P 4DF 
E-mail: info.access@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk   

During the independent review, the department‟s handling of your information 
request will be reassessed by a member of staff that was not involved in 
providing you with the response.  

Yours sincerely 

 

JonathanNancekivell-Smith 
International Group, UK Border Agency    
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Annex B: Mr Simpson’s request for an internal review 
Dear UK Border Agency, 
  
Please pass this on to the person who conducts Freedom of Information 
reviews. 
 
I am writing to request an internal review of UK Border Agency's handling of 
my FOI request 'eGram summary information', made on 25 October 2011. 
  
As was kindly pointed out, “the Act carries a presumption in favour of 
disclosure”. 
  
You have stated that all information has been withheld on the basis of Section 
31 (1) e. The following reasons were given: (a) In paragraph 4, you say that 
OPIs that detail your “risk assessment methodology” are exempt (b) In 
paragraph 5, you say that some of the OPIs would provide insight into border 
protection strategies. I assume this refers to secret “border protection 
strategies”, and not those already known to the public (c) It is unclear what 
Paragraph 6 refers to, and on what basis it justifies withholding information. It 
mentions a “catalogue (or list) of instructions” which UKBA considers to be a 
“restricted document”. (d) In paragraph 7, you suggest that some OPIs contain 
“Intelligence gathered by UKBA”, and that revealing them may jeopardize 
assessment of “institutions applying to and acting as sponsoring bodies”. 
  
 Was each OPI reviewed individually on 17 January 2012? Who participated 
in that review and how long did it take? Were there no cases of text or 
information that could be released to me without jeopardizing the reasons 
outlined in (a) (b) and (d) above? There are no OPIs about, for example, 
internal UKBA controls on conflicts of interest, or administrative matters such 
as staffing levels, overtime, or “performance targets”? No announcements to 
staff? No clarifications on guidance to ECOs? No notices of changes to law or 
case law? There is nothing banal in any part of any of the OPIs? Each and 
every one is written in a way that every part of it contains intelligence, insight 
into non-public border protection strategies, and details risk assessment 
methodologies? And in no case does a public interest test weigh in the favour 
of releasing any portion of the material? 
  
 Finally, can I please have a list of the individual OPIs and the reasons 
specific to each OPI for withholding its release. 
  
 I note that it took three months for my request to be processed, which 
exceeds the statutory limit. I kindly request that the review be handled 
professionally, comprehensively, and in a timely fashion. 
  
A full history of my FOI request and all correspondence is available on the 
Internet at this address: 
 http://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/egram_summary_information 
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